

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Nov 06, 2013, 1:51 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

NO. 89413-2

E CRF  
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

JAMES HAMILTON,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF  
SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES,  
STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

LIANNE MALLOY  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 15028  
7141 Cleanwater Dr. SW  
PO Box 40124  
Olympia, WA 98504-0124

 **ORIGINAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

IV. ARGUMENT .....7

A. The Decision of the Court of Appeals Does Not Conflict  
with this Court’s Decision in *Costanich v. Department of  
Social and Health Services* .....7

B. Hamilton’s Quest for Attorney’s Fees Does Not Raise a  
Question of Substantial Public Interest.....10

C. Hamilton’s Other Argument Does Not Address RAP  
13.4(b).....11

V. CONCLUSION .....12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brown v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 895, 151 P.3d 235 (2007).....	5
<i>Costanich v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 547, 156 P.3d 232 (2007), <i>rev'd</i> , 164 Wn.2d 925, 194 P.3d 988 (2008).....	7, 8
<i>Costanich v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 925, 194 P.3d. 988 (2008).....	7, 8
<i>Nicuum v. Enquist</i> , 175 Wn.2d 441, 286 P.3d 966 (2012).....	10
<i>Orion Corp. v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 441, 693 P.2d 1369 (1985).....	9
<i>Powers v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 32 Wn. App. 310, 648 P.2d 439 (1982).....	5
<i>Wagner v. Foote</i> , 128 Wn.2d 408, 908 P.2d 884 (1996).....	10
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 166 Wn. App. 342, 271 P.3d 268, <i>review denied</i> , 175 Wn.2d 1009 (2012) .....	9, 10

### Statutes

RCW 4.84.185 .....	1, 2, 6
RCW 4.84.350 .....	1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
RCW 26.23.035 .....	2
RCW 26.23.035(2).....	4, 10
RCW 26.23.035(2)(a) .....	11

RCW 74.20.030 ..... 4  
RCW 74.20.065 ..... 5, 10, 11  
RCW 74.20A.055..... 4, 5

**Rules**

RAP 13.4..... 12  
RAP 13.4(b)..... 1, 2, 11

**Regulations**

WAC 388-14A-5050..... 4
